T

CITY QF

Salisbury

AGENDA

FOR SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE MEETING TO BE
HELD ON

11 JULY 2016AT 6:30 PM
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 12 JAMES STREET, SALISBURY

MEMBERS
Cr D Proleta (Chairman)
Mayor G Aldridge (ex officio)
Cr D Balaza
Cr D Bryant (Deputy Chairman)
Cr L Caruso
Cr D Pilkington
Cr B Vermeer
Cr J Woodman
Cr R Zahra

REQUIRED STAFF

Agenda- Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting 11 July 2016

Chief Executive OfficerMr J Harry

General Manager Business Excellence, Mr C Mansueto
General ManageCommunity Development, Ms J Trotter
Manager Governance, Ms T Norman

APOLOGIES

An apology has been received fréfayor G Aldridge.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

PRESENTATION OF MINU TES

Presentation of the Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting held on
14 June 2016.

City of Salisbury Pagel
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgernttaJuly 2016



REPORTS

Administration

7.0.1

Future Reports for the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee................ 9

Sport and Recreation

7.1.1

Minor Capital Works GrantsJuly 2016 Allocations..............cccceeeiieesiecevvnnnnns 11

Community Grats

7.2.1
71.2.2
7.2.3

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.2.6

1.2.7

Youth SponsorshipJune AppliCatioONS........ueiiiiiieie e eeieeeeeecce e 19
Review of Youth Sponsorship Funding and Allocation Cap....................... 21
Community Grants Program Applications for July 2016.................ccccoveeee. 25
17/2016: Second Chances SA Ine. Community Grants Program

Y o] o] 1= 1o o PSSR 27
18/2016: Adelaide Northern Districts Family History Group Inc................. 51
21/2016: Para Hills Amateur Boxing Club Ine. Community Grants

Program APPIICALION. ..ottt ieee e 75
Increase to Maximum Community Grant AmMOUNL........cccoeeeeeeeeerieeciciieeenn. 99

OTHER BUSINESS

CLOSE

Page2

City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgenttaJuly 2016



MINUTES OF SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 12 JAMES STREET, SALISBURY ON

T

CITY QF

Salisbury

14 JUNE 2016

MEMBERS PRESENT

STAFF

Cr D Proleta (Chairman)

Mayor G Aldridge (ex officio)
Cr D Balaza

Cr D Bryant (Deputy Chairman)
Cr L Caruso

Cr B Vermeer

CrJ Woodman

Cr R Zahra

Chief Executive Officer, Mr J Harry

General Manager Business Excellence, Mr C Mansueto
General Manager Community Development, Ms J Trotter
Manager Community Planning and Vitality, Mrs N Kapitza
Manager Governance, Ms T Norman

The meeting commenced at 6.38pm.

The Chairman welcomed the members, staff and the gallery to the meeting.

APOLOGIES

An apology has been received from Cr D Pilkington.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Nil

PRESENTATION OF MINU TES

Moved Cr R Zahra
Seconded Cr Woodman

The Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meetir
held on 09 May 2016, be taken and read as confirmed.

CARRIED

City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerittaJuly 2016

Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting 14/06/2016



Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting 14/06/2016

REPORTS

Administration

7.0.1

Future Reports for the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee

Moved Cr J Woodman
Seconded Cr R Zahra

1. The information be received.
CARRIED

Sport and Recreation

7.1.1

Cricket Sports Development Plan

Moved Cr D Balaza
Seconded Mayor G Aldridge

1. The information be received.

2. Beyond the Stumps: A Sports Development PlanGadcket in

Salisbury (as set out in Attachment 1 to Item No 7.1.1, S

Recreation and Grants Committee, 14/06/2016) be endorsed.
CARRIED

Community Grants

7.2.1

71.2.2

Review of Youth Sponsorship Policy and Team Funding Allocation
Scale

Moved Cr R Zahra
Seconded Cr D Balaza

With leave of the meeting and consent of the seconder Cr R Zahra
VARIED the MOTION as follows

1. Staff reportback with the impact of an increase of up to 50% to
level of funding provided for youth sponsorships

2.  The report gives consideration to the introduction, or otherwise
a cap to the level of funding provided for youth sponsorships.

CARRIED

Youth Sponsorship- May Applications

Moved Cr B Vermeer
Seconded Cr R Zahra

1. The information be received.
CARRIED

Paged

City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerittaJuly 2016



7.2.3 Community Grants Program Applications for June 2016

Moved Mayor G Aldridge
Seconded Cr R Zahra

1. The information beeceived and noted.
CARRIED

7.2.4 49/2015: Mawson Lakes Carols Committee (Mawson Lakes
Community Church) - Community Grants Program Application

Moved Cr B Vermeer
Seconded Mayor G Aldridge

1. It be noted that, in accordance with delegated posetrsut in the
endorsed Terms of Reference, the Sport, Recreation and (
Committee assessed and allocated funding for the June 2016
of Community Grants as follows:

a. Grant No. 49/2016: Mawson Lakes Carols Commi
(Mawson Lakes Community Churche awarded the amou
of $2,0000d o0 assi st with the ¢
for face painting, jumping castle and the distribution bc
hire for the 2016 Mawson Lakes Carols event as outline
the Community Grant Application.
CARRIED

7.2.5 04/2016: Nunga Mi:Minar Inc. - Community Grants Program
Application

Cr B Vermeer declared a perceived conflict of interest due to the
Member of Parliament he is employed to assist is a White Ribbon
Ambassador and will remain in the meeting a&otk in the best interest
of the community.

Moved Cr D Balaza
Seconded Cr R Zahra

1. The information be received and noted.
CARRIED

The majority of members present voted IN FAVOUR of the motion
Cr B Vermeer voted IN FAVOUR of the motion

Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting 14/06/2016

City of Salisbury Pageb
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerittaJuly 2016



7.2.6

Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting 14/06/2016

7.2.7

19/2016: Northern Domestic Violence Service Ine.Community
Grants Program Application

Cr B Vermeer declared a perceived conflict of interest due to the
Member of Parliament he is employed to assist is a White Ribbon
Ambassador and will remain the meeting and vote in the best intere
of the community.

Cr J Woodman declared an interest due to being a member of the
Northern Domestic Violence Service Inc and advised she would ren
in the meeting and vote in the best interests of the communit

Moved Cr R Zahra
Seconded Mayor G Aldridge

1. It be noted that, in accordance with delegated powers set out
endorsed Terms of Reference, the Sport, Recreation and (
Committee assessed and allocated funding for the June 2016
of Community Grants as follows:

a. Grant No. 19/2016: Northern Domestic Violence Sen
Inc. be awarded the amount $2,000.00to assist with the
purchase of catering, picture frames, printing and art p

for t he 6Loving you, Loy
Violenceb project as out
Application.

The majority of members present voted IN FANRDDf the item
Cr B Vermeer voted IN FAVOUR of the item
Cr J Woodman voted IN FAVOUR of the item

20/2016: Church @ Para Vista Inc- Community Grants Program
Application

Moved Cr R Zahra
Seconded Cr D Bryant

1. It be noted that, imccordance with delegated powers set out in
endorsed Terms of Reference, the Sport, Recreation and (
Committee assessed and allocated funding for the June 2016
of Community Grants as follows:

a. Grant No. 20/2016: Church @ Para Vista Inc.avearded
the amount of$1,750.00to assist with the purchase
portable basketball systems and NBL balls for ongoing
for the Youth @ Para Vista youth activities as outlined in
Community Grant Application.

CARRIED

CARRIED

Page6

City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerittaJuly 2016



7.2.8 06/2016: TyndaleChristian School Inc.- Community Grants
Program Application

Moved Cr R Zahra
Seconded Mayor G Aldridge

1. It be noted that, in accordance with delegated powers set out
endorsed Terms of Reference, the Sport, Recreation and (
Committeeassessed and allocated funding for the June 2016 1
of Community Grants as follows:

a. Grant No. 06/2016: Tyndale Christian School Inc.
awarded the amount &2,000.00to assist with the purchas
of LED candles for the 2016 Tyndale Christmas Careéne
as outlined in the Community Grant Application.

CARRIED
OTHER BUSINESS
SRG OB1 Increase to Maximum Community Grant Amount
Moved Mayor G Aldridge
Seconded Cr B Vermeer
1. A report bebrought forward to increase the maximum commui
grant amount payable to $2500 with all other existing terms
conditions to remain unchanged.
Cr R Zahra moved an AMENDMENT that
1. A report bebrought forward to increase the maximum commui
grant amount payable to $2500 and $3000 with all other exi
terms and conditions to remain unchanged.
Seconded Cr D Bryant
CARRIED

The AMENDMENT on being put was CARRIED

A DIVISION was requested by Cr Vermeer and the following mem
responded to the Chairmands ¢
MOTION:

Mayor G Aldridge, Cr D Bryant, Cr J Woodman and Cr R Zahr

The following members respond:
voted against th&MOTION:
Crs D Proleta, D Balaza and B Vermeer

The Chairman declared the AMENDMENT was CARRIED
The MOTION, AS AMENDED was put and CARRIED
The meeting closed at 7:44pm.

rrrrrrrrrrrrrr

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr

City of Salisbury Pager
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerittaJuly 2016

Minutes of the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Meeting 14/06/2016



Pages City of Salisbury
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerthJuly 2016



ITEM 7.0.1

—
SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE o
N~
DATE 11 July 2016 £
HEADING Future Reprts for the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee
AUTHOR Michelle Woods, Projects Officer Governance, CEO and
Governance
CITY PLAN LINKS 4.3 Have robust processes that support consistent service delivery
and informed decision making.
SUMMARY This item details reports to be presented to the Sport, Recreation

and Grants Committee as a result of a previous Council resolution.
If reports have been deferred to a subsequent month, this will be
indicated, along with a reason for the deferral.

RECOMMENDA TION
1. The information be received.

ATTACHMENTS
There are no attachments to this report.

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 Historically, a list of resolutions requiring a future report to Council has been
presented to each committee for noting.
2. CONSULTATION/ COMMUNICATION
2.1 Internal
2.1.1 Report authors and General Managers.
2.2 External
2.2.1 Nil

City of Salisbury Paged
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agetridduly 2016



ITEM 7.0.1

3. REPORT

3.1 The following table outlines reports to be presented to the Sport, Recreation and
Grants Committee as a result of a previous Council resolution:

Meeting - Heading and Resolution Officer
Item

22/02/2016 Sports Development Framework Evaluation Paul Zimny
7.1.1 3. Subject to consideration of a further report

Council by December 2016, the Sports Developn
Program be expanded, based on identification
sporting programs that will deliver greatest return
Council for any investment made.

Due: December 2016

4. CONCLUSION / PROPOSAL

4.1 Future reports for the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee have been
reviewed and are presented to Council for noting.

CO-ORDINATION

Officer: EXECUTIVE GROUP
Date: 05/07/2016
PagelO City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grar@®@mmittee Agenda 1l July 2016



ITEM 7.1.1

—
SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE —
N~
DATE 11 July 2016 £
HEADING Minor Capital Works GrantsJuly 2016 Allocations
AUTHOR David Clayton, Recreation & Open Space Planner, Community
Development
CITY PLAN LINKS 3.2 Have interesting places where people want to be.
3.3 Be a connected city where all people have opportunities to
participate.
SUMMARY This report presents requests received for Minor Capital Works

Grants for consideration by the SpoRecreation and Grants
Committee in July 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That using its delegated powers outlined in the adopted Terms of Reference the
Recreation and Grants Committee assess and allocate funding for the July 201
of Minor Capital Woks Grants Program as follows:

a. Para Hills Cricket Club $17,000 for concreting of shed/verandah and upgrac
batting nets;

b.  Salisbury Cycle Speedway$25,000 for track lighting; and
c. Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Clul$23,000 for a storage shed.

ATTACHMENTS

This document should be read in conjunction with the following attachments:
1. 2016/1701- Para Hills Cricket Club

2. 2016/1702- Salisbury Cycle Speedway

3. 2016/1703- Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Club

1. REPORT

1.1 The Minor Capital Works Grants Program (MCWGP) budget for 2015/16 is
$297,000. Category A applicants are eligible to apply for up to $30,000, and
Category B Applicants may apply for up to $2,000 every two years.

1.2 Three applications have been receiveddonsideration in July 2016 and these are
from:

1 Para Hills Cricket Club,
1 Salisbury Cycle Speedway, and
1 Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Club,

City of Salisbury Pagell
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agenda 11 July 2016



ITEM7.1.1

1.3 It is noted that where applicants have applied for the quoted project amount, staff
have recommended the aldion of additional funds to account for project
contingencies.

1.4 Funds available for allocation:

Category A 2015/16 Budget $ 277,000
Category B 2015/16 Budget $20,000
MCW Grants allocated to date $0
MCW Grants April 2016 applications $ 65,000
Remaining funding $232,000
1.5 A summary sheet is attached to the report for members to review and allocate
funding.

CO-ORDINATION

Officer: EXECUTIVE GROUP
Date: 05/07/2016
Pagel?2 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgenttaJuly 2016



7.1.1

2016/1701 - ParaHills Cricket Club

Para Hills Cricket Club 2016-2017/01

Eligibility Criteria

Has your Club Received a Minor Capital

Works Grant Previously? (if ves — when,
amount granted and what the grant was for)

2014
$13,000 for Sight screens

The applicant meets all of the following
eligibility criteria:

B are an incorporated not-for-profit community organisation

[X are physically located in the City of Salisbury

X provides sporting, recreation or leisure services within Salisbury
are significantly free of Council debt

X has not received MCWGP funding in the past 24 months

X has completed all relevant sections of the application form;

X has supplied all essential documentation

The applicant meets one of the
following eligibility criteria:

Category A - Applicant

has a current lease or sub-lease of a Council owned building

[ licence or sub-license over Council owned land

[J has a hire agreement to use Council managed facilities

[ facility is located on land where Council has a contracted
interest to purchase that land

Category B Applicant
[ Is a not-for-profit associations that own their own facilities

Grou

p/Organisation Information

Name of Organisation:

Para Hills Cricket Club

Incorporation Certificate Number:

A4256

Physical Location (clubroom or facility):

Para Hills Ovals, Cnr Murrell & Nelson Roads

Number of Members:

74 Juniors
90 Seniors
90 Social
254 Total

Project Details

Project description:

Concrete inside and outside bottom shed.

Realigning turf cricket nets so we can use 5/6 wickets instead of
currently 3. Allows for wear and tear of turf to be managed.

Project justification:

Why there is a need for the project

Bottom shed is a mud pit / equipment gets wet.

Turf nets are not manageable in current site.

Project benefit:

How the project will increase participation opportunities

Provides a safe work place on the bottom oval for equipment and
shade for visitors / general community.

Prevents wet feet. Currently a mud pit under veranda and our
equipment gets wet due to poor drainage and no stormwater on
shed

City of Salisbury
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agenda July 2016

Pagel3

Item 7.1.1- Attachment 1 - 2016/1701 - Para Hills Cricket Club



7.1.1 2016/1701 - Para Hills Cricket Club

Other beneficiaries:

Details of any other groups within the community that
may benefit from the project

Grant Money Requested
Total Project Cost: $15,000
Contributions from other sources: S0 Own Contribution
SO Other Grants
SO Other Sources
Grant amount requested: $ 17,000

Essential Documentation

The applicant has attached the X Copy of most recent financial statement

following essential documentation: B4 Drawings or concept plans attached

X Two quotations from qualified individual / businesses

NA Evidence of cash support (where applicable)

NA Letters of support from user groups (where applicable)

X Letter of support from the head lessee (where applicable)

[ Photos that demonstrate the need for the project

4 Certificate of Incorporation / Association

& Signed copy of committee minutes endorsing the project, MCW
application and project contact

City of Salisbury Office Use Only
Recommendations
Is the Application Compliant? Yes
Amount Recommended: $17,000 — recommended allocation includes project contingencies.
Any Conditions: No
Pagel4 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgentiaJuly 2016



7.1.1 2016/1702 - Salisbury Cycle Speedway

Salisbury Cycle Speedway 2016-2017/02

Eligibility Criteria
Has your Club Received a Minor Capital | 2013/14

Works Grant Previously? (if ves — when,
amount granted and what the grant was for)

$26,000 - flag pole, track fencing and rainwater tank

The applicant meets all of the following | J are an incorporated not-for-profit community organisation
eligibility criteria: [X are physically located in the City of Salisbury

X provides sporting, recreation or leisure services within Salisbury
are significantly free of Council debt

X has not received MCWGP funding in the past 24 months

X has completed all relevant sections of the application form;

X has supplied all essential documentation

The applicant meets one of the Category A - Applicant

following eligibility criteria: has a current lease or sub-lease of a Council owned building

[ licence or sub-license over Council owned land

[J has a hire agreement to use Council managed facilities

[ facility is located on land where Council has a contracted
interest to purchase that land

Category B Applicant
[ Is a not-for-profit associations that own their own facilities

Group/Organisation Information

Name of Organisation: Salisbury Cycle Speedway

Incorporation Certificate Number: A7930

Physical Location (clubroom or facility): | Adams Oval, Tangent Avenue

Number of Members: 53 Juniors
37 Seniors
7 Social
97 Total

Project Details

Project description: Replacement of track lighting

Project justification: We wish to upgrade our out of date lights at our facility on the

Why there is a need for the project inside of the track for racing.

Project benefit: Our current lights are out of date and the globes are now obsolete.

How the project will increase participation oppartunities TD rep|ace thE fittings With a more energy efficie nt fitt‘mg and
reduce power bills.

To provide a safer facility at night.

City of Salisbury Pagel5
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerfttaJuly 2016

Item 7.1.1- Attachment 2 - 2016/1702 - Salisbury Cycle Spedway



7.1.1

2016/1702 - Salisbury Cycle Speedway

Other beneficiaries:

Details of any other groups within the
community that may benefit from the
project

To hold larger, prominent race meetings at night.
To hold 2017 World Tour races

Greater useability for the participant

Only track in the state with state-of-the-art lighting

Grant Money Requested
Total Project Cost: $22,000
Contributions from other sources: S0 Own Contribution
SO Other Grants
SO Other Sources
Grant amount requested: $ 22,000

Essential Documentation

The applicant has attached the
following essential documentation:

X Copy of most recent financial statement

[ Drawings or concept plans attached

X Two quotations from qualified individual / businesses

N/A Evidence of cash support (where applicable)

N/A Letters of support from user groups (where applicable)

N/A Letter of support from the head lessee (where applicable)

N/A Photos that demonstrate the need for the project

[ Certificate of Incorporation / Association

[X Signed copy of committee minutes endorsing the project, MCW
application and project contact

City of Salisbury Office Use Only

Recommendations

Is the Application Compliant?

Yes

Amount Recommended:

§25,000 - recommended allocation includes project contingencies

Any Conditions:

No

Pagel6
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgentiaJuly 2016

City of Salisbury




7.1.1

2016/1703 - Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Club

Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Club 2016-2017/03

Eligibility Criteria

Has your Club Received a Minor Capital

Works Grant Previously? (if ves — when,
amount granted and what the grant was for)

2012/13
$10,500 - spectator shelters

The applicant meets all of the following
eligibility criteria:

B are an incorporated not-for-profit community organisation

[X are physically located in the City of Salisbury

X provides sporting, recreation or leisure services within Salisbury
are significantly free of Council debt

X has not received MCWGP funding in the past 24 months

X has completed all relevant sections of the application form;

X has supplied all essential documentation

The applicant meets one of the
following eligibility criteria:

Category A - Applicant

has a current lease or sub-lease of a Council owned building

[ licence or sub-license over Council owned land

[J has a hire agreement to use Council managed facilities

[ facility is located on land where Council has a contracted
interest to purchase that land

Category B Applicant
[ Is a not-for-profit associations that own their own facilities

Grou

p/Organisation Information

Name of Organisation:

Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Club

Incorporation Certificate Number:

A10804

Physical Location (clubroom or facility):

Rowe Park (Upper)
Belalie Road, Ingle Farm

Number of Members:

310 Juniors
Seniors

300 Social

310 Total

Project Details

Project description:

Construction of a storage shed adjacent the existing clubrooms,
site works, electricity and alarm system

Project justification:

Why there is a need for the project

Following the construction of the new clubrooms, registrations
have increased beyond expectations. We have had to purchase
more new equipment and have filled our new storage area..

We are currently in need of space to store game and training
equipment. Many coaches have been storing equipment at their
own properties.

Allowing team coaches to utilise space fpor the storage of player
and grounds equipment.

To safely store the IFJSC equipment supplied for coaches to share
between themselves for team use and training.

To store club property for the fieldsincluding goal nets and corner

flags used during weekend association / interclub matches.

City of Salisbury
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgerfttaJuly 2016

Pagel7

Item 7.1.1- Attachment 3- 2016/1703 - Ingle Farm Junior Soccer Club



7.11 2016/1703- Ingle FarmJunior Soccer Club

Project benefit: Participation has already increased due to the new facilities and
How the project will increase participation opportunities | efforts of the committee. As a result we need more storage space.
A new storage space to store more equipment will give the club
the opportunity to store equipment in an orderly fashion and
reduce risk. This will make the use of the equipment more user
friendly for the club. On occasions where we help the
neighbouring school with use of our grounds, access can be given
to the shed without having to grant access to the building.
Coaches can also access equipment without having to access the
clubrooms.
Other beneficiaries: Local primary schools
Details of any other groups within the Disability SA
community that may benefit from the
project
Grant Money Requested
Total Project Cost: $25,000
Contributions from other sources: SO Own Contribution
SO Other Grants
SO Other Sources
Grant amount requested: $25,000
Essential Documentation
The applicant has attached the X Copy of most recent financial statement
following essential documentation: [ Drawings or concept plans attached
X Two quotations from qualified individual / businesses
N/A Evidence of cash support (where applicable)
N/A Letters of support from user groups (where applicable)
N/A Letter of support from the head lessee (where applicable)
I Photos that demonstrate the need for the project
X Certificate of Incorporation / Association
X Signed copy of committee minutes endorsing the project, MCW
application and project contact
City of Salisbury Office Use Only
Recommendations
Is the Application Compliant? Yes
Amount Recommended: $25,000
Any Conditions: No
Pagel8 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgentiaJuly 2016



ITEM 7.2.1

SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE :
DATE 11 July 2016 %
HEADING Youth Sponsorship June Applications -
AUTHOR Mechelle Potter, Administrative CoordinatdBusiness

Excellence, Business Excellence

CITY PLAN LINKS 3.3 Be a connected city where all people have opportunities to
participate.

RECOMMENDATION
1. The informatiorbe received.

ATTACHMENTS
There are no attachments to this report.

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 The Sports, Recreation and Grants Committee resolved that a report be provided
listing all Youth Sponsorship grants approved.
2. CONSULTATION/ COMMU NICATION
2.1 Internal
2.1.1 Elected Members
2.2 External
2.2.1  Youth Sponsorship applicants

3. REPORT

3.1 The following Youth Sponsorship Applications were assessed and approved by
the Chairperson and one other member of the Sport, Recreation and Grants
Committee inJune 2016.

3.2 All applications met the criteria for the Youth Sponsorship Program and the
funding allocation was provided as per the appropriate funding level.

City of Salisbury Pagel9
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agenda 11 July 2016



ITEM 7.2.1

ltem 7.2.1

Funding per Event Total Funding
application
1 @ $200 One application has been received to represent S $200.00

Australia at the Australian International Oireachtas (|
Dancing) to be held in the Gold Coast in June 2016.

1 @ $200 One application has been received to represent £ $200.00
Australia at the2016 Australian Secondary Schools un
15s Championships (Rugby) to be held in Port Macqu:
New South Wales in June 2016.

1 @ $200 One application has been received to represent S $200.00
Australia at the East Coast Challenge (Water Polo) t
held in Melbourne in July 2016.

1 @ $200 One application has been received to represent S $200.00
Australia at the School Sport Australiandler 12 Hockey
Championships to be held in Cairns in July 2016.

3@ $200 Three applications have been received to repreSeuath $600.00
Australia at the School Sport Australia Australian Foot|
Championship to be held in Maroochydore, Queenslar
July 2016.

1 @ $200 One application has been received to represent S $200.00
Australia at the FFA National Junior Championships tc
held in Coffs Harbour in July 2016.

Total Funding for June 2016: $1600.00

4. CONCLUSION / PROPOSAL

4.1 The 2015/16 Youth Sponsorship budget allocation is $48,400 less expenditure to
date of $33,600 (including funding for June 2016) which leaves a balance
remaining of $16,400.

CO-ORDINATION

Officer: EXECUTIVE GROUP
Date: 05/07/2016
Page20 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgernttaJuly 2016



ITEM 71.2.2

SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE 2
DATE 11 July 2016 %
HEADING Review of Youth Sponsorship Funding and Allocation Cap -
AUTHOR Mechelle Potter, Administrative CoordinatdBusiness

Excellence, Business Excellence

CITY PLAN LINKS 3.3 Be a connected city where all people have opportunities to
paricipate.

RECOMMENDATION
1. The information be received
2.  The Committee recommends to Council
a. Noincrease to the payment levels, or
b.  That the individual payments levels are increased by 10/20/30/40/50%.

3. A funding cap of 10 times thedividual funding amount is endorsed for more than
applications for the same event.

ATTACHMENTS
This document should be read in conjunction with the following attachments:
1. Information table on possible impact of increasing funding.

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 Atthe meeting held on 27 June it was resolved that:

1.1.1  Staff report back with the impact of an increase of up to 50% to the level
of funding provided for youth sponsorships.

1.1.2  The report gives consideration to the introductionptberwise, of a cap
to the level of funding provided for youth sponsorships.

1.2 In 2015/16 a total of $33,600 has been allocated against a revised budget of
$48,400, which included a carry forward amount of $6,400.

1.3 The 2016/17 budget allocation fibre Youth Sponsorship Program is $42,000.

1.4 No cap is currently applied to events which for larger state based events has the
potential for a high level of funding to be required.

1.5 Historically there has been one event interstate that has requiratemisyof
$6,000 to cover 30 applicants.

City of Salisbury Page21
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agenda 11 July 2016



Item 7.2.2

ITEM 7.2.2

2. CONSULTATION /COMMU NICATION
2.1 Internal
2.1.1  General Manager Business Excellence
2.2 External
2.2.1  Nil

3. IMPACT OF INCREASE | N LEVELS

3.1 The attached table uses the number of applications from 2015/16asssafor
calculating the impacts of increased funding levels, ranging betweerbQ%%

3.2 Based on a no cap approach the current budget would have been sufficient to
cover an increase of 20% across all levels.

4.  IMPACT OF A CAP

41 To assess t he i mpact of a cap t he N R
Community at a National Level I nter st e
historically we have had high number of applications for an event.

4.2 1t is unlikely to get similar number dpplications for individuals representing
Australia within Australia or overseas.

4.3 A cap of ten (10) times the amount paid to an individual at this level has been
modelled to assess the impact.

4.4 Applying a cap, a 40% increase to the current indafidpayment will still
provide for funding within existing budget levels.

4.5 The cap could be set at 10 times the amount per individual allocation which would
be divided equally among applicants of more than 10 for the same event, for
example- Representig South Australia or the community at a National level in
South Australid funding of $100 each for up to 10 applicants. A cap of $1,000
for more than 10 applications to be divided equally.

5. CONCLUSION / PROPOSAL

5.1 The analysis of an increase to therent individual payment levels identifies that
an increase of up to 20% is possible within current budget levels if no cap is
applied.

5.2 If a cap of ten (10) times the individual payment level is applied, then an increase
of up to 40% can be consieer.

5.3 The benefit of a cap allows for a greater payments to be made to an individual and
still, based on existing application levels, remain within budget.

CO-ORDINATION

Officer: EXECUTIVE GROUP
Date: 05/07/2016
Page22 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgernttaJuly 2016



7.2.2 Information table on possible impact of increasing funding.

No. of | Type ol representation Amount per applicant Total Funding
Applications
(2015/16)
Current | +10% | =20% 30% +40% +50% Current | +10% | +20% | +30% | —40% ~50%
16 Represemjng South Australia or the S100 SLHIO $120 $130 $140 $150 $1.,600 $1.760 $1,920 $2,080 52,240 §2,400
community at a National level in
South Australia
118 Representing South Australia or the $200 $220 $240 $260 $280 $300 | $23,600 | $25,960 | $28,320 | $30,680 | $33,040 | $35.400
community at a National level
interstate
1 Represen‘[jng Australia or the S400 $440 $480 $520 $560 $600 $400 $440 S480 §520 $560 $600
community at an International level
in Australia
10 Representing Australia or the 800 880 $960 | S1,040 | $1,120 [ $1,200 | $8.000 | $8.800 | $9,600 | $10,400 | S11.200 | S12,000
community at an International level
overseas
$33,600 | $36,960 | $40,320 | $43,680 | 547,040 | 350,400
30 Applying cap (only applied at $2,000 | $2.200 [ S2400 | $2,600 | $2,800 [ $3,000 | $30,600 | $32,560 | $35,520 | $38,480 | $41,440 | $44,400
Representing SA at a National level
Interstate

City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgentthJuly 2016

Page23







ITEM 7.2.3

SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE o’(\I)
DATE 11 July 2016 %
HEADING Community Grants Program Applications for July 2016 -
AUTHOR Bronwyn Hatswell, PA to General Manager, Community

Development

CITY PLAN LINKS 3.4 Be a proud, accessible and welcoming community.

SUMMARY This report outlines the Community Grants Rerg Applications
received for the July 2016 round. Each Application is submitted
for review by the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee in an
individual report.

RECOMMENDATION
1. The information be received and noted.

ATTACHMENTS
There are no attachments to this report.

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 One (1) application was received for the July 2016 round of Community Grants.

1.2 Two (2) applications received for the May and June 2016 round of Community
Grants respectively required furtheformation. The further information has
been received and listed below:

1.2.1 17/2016: Second Chances SA Inc. *
1.2.2 18/2016: Adelaide Northern Districts Family History Group Inc. *

2. CONSULTATION / COMMU NICATION
2.1 Internal
211 GMCD

3. REPORT

3.1 Three (3) applications are presented for the July 2016 round of Community
Grants, all of which are deemed compliant and listed below:

3.1.1 17/2016: Second Chances SA Inc. *
3.1.2 18/2016: Adelaide Northern Districts Family History Group Inc. *
3.1.3 21/216: Para Hills Amateur Boxing Club Inc.

3.2 The Community Grant Funding budget allocation for 2016/20$825000.

City of Salisbury Page25
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agenda 11 July 2016



ITEM 7.2.3

3.3 The monies committed to the three (3) compliant applications for the July 2016
round, if all approved, i$5,071.00

3.4 The remainingbalance of the grant funding if all three (3) applications are
approved i$$76,929.00

4. CONCLUSION /PROPOSAL

4.1 Three (3) Community Grants Program applications are presented for funding
consideration at the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committely iBQIL6.

CO-ORDINATION

Officer: EXECUTIVE GROUP
Date: 05/07/2016
Page26 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgenthJuly 2016



ITEM 71.2.4
SPORT, RECREATION AND GRANTS COMMITTEE :

DATE 11 July 2016 %

HEADING 17/2016: Second Chances SA In€ommunity Grants Program -
Application

AUTHOR Bronwyn Hatswell, PA to General Manager, Community
Development

CITY PLAN LINKS 3.4 Be a proud, aessible and welcoming community.

SUMMARY The Second Chances SA Inc. Application is submitted to the Spart,

Recreation and Grants Committee for consideration.

RECOMMENDATION

1.

It be noted that, in accordance with delegated powers set out @mdioesed Terms c
Reference, the Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee assessed and allocatec
for the July 2016 round of Community Grants as follows:

a.

Grant No. 17/2016: Second Chances SA Inc. be awarded the am&2,0@®.00
to assist with the purchase of school related uniforms and footwear fc
Rescuing PK6s l i ving i n t he City
Community Grant Application.

ATTACHMENTS
This document should be read in conjunction with the followittgchments:
17/2016: Second Chances SA Inépplication

1.

1.

BACKGROUND

11

1.2

Second Chances SA Inc., formerly Prison Fellowship Australia in SA, received
$2,000 Community Grant funding in March 2014 towards the purchase of shoes
and uniforms fofamilies in the care of Prison Fellowship Australia.

The Second Chances SA Inc. Community Grants Program Application was
originally received for the May 2016 round. The Application was partially
received, requested $5,000 for a new establishment gnadnlisted items deemed
ineligible for funding such as sponsorship and camps. The Applicant was
contacted and advised the abovementioned details. The Applicant stated that the
previous application is withdrawn and a new application will be submittédojus
school uniforms due to the (lower) upper limit grant funding.

CONSULTATION / COMMU NICATION

2.1

Internal
211 GMCD

City of Salisbury Page27
Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee Agenda 11 July 2016



ITEM 7.2.4

3. REPORT

3.1 Second Chances SA Inc. (formerly Prison Fellowship Australia in SA) is
registered with the Australian Securities amdestments Commission (ASIC)
effective 15 January 2015 and is therefore not deemed a newly established
organisation

3.2 The Second Chances SA Inc. Application meets the eligibility criteria for the
upper limit Community Grants Program funding for eligiiitems:

3.2.1  School related uniform and footwear.
3.3 Items deemed ineligible for funding:
3.3.1  Camp sponsorships.

4. CONCLUSION / PROPOSAL

4.1 The Second Chances SA Inc. Application is submitted for consideration by the
Sport, Recreation and Grar@®@mmittee.

CO-ORDINATION

Officer: EXECUTIVE GROUP
Date: 05/07/2016
Page28 City of Salisbury

Sport, Recreation and Grants Committee AgenttaJuly 2016



7.2.4 17/2016:

SHRIEAT GRART.OF $5,000

[_‘=-".

R W

[

L]

[
0
o
(48]
O
=3
Q.
<
(&)
=
<
0]
(%)
Q
(&)
c
©
e
O
e
c
o
(&)
()
(9p)]
©
—
o
AN
~
N~
—
1
—
D
c
()
£
=
(&]
©
b}
<
~
o
N~
£
Q
=

gz v

BO i SRR

ioE 1 FEzmEm 2

City of Salisbury
Sport, Recreation and GitarCommittee Agendall July 2016






















































































































































































































